

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	x	
ELVIN SUAREZ,	:	Case No. 7:20-cv-7133-VB
	:	
Mr. Suarez,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	x	

**PLAINTIFF ELVIN SUAREZ’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mark David McPherson
Jocelyn E. Greer
Zachary S. Newman
Nishi A. Tavernier
Carleigh E. Zeman
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019

Stefen R. Short
Robert M. Quackenbush
Sophia Gebreselassie
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
Prisoners’ Rights Project
199 Water Street, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10038

Attorneys for Mr. Elvin Suarez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Mr. Suarez’s History of Serious Mental Illness Before His Incarceration	1
B. Defendants’ Inadequate Treatment of Mr. Suarez’s Serious Mental Illness at Downstate Before His Confinement in SHU	3
1. Defendants Designated Mr. Suarez As Seriously Mentally Ill, But Discontinued His Medication.	3
C. Defendants Confined Mr. Suarez to Special Housing Unit.	4
1. Defendants Acknowledged Mr. Suarez’s Need for Treatment but Failed to Divert Him from SHU.	5
2. Defendants Confirmed that Mr. Suarez Was “Not Suitable for Confinement in SHU,” But Imposed a “Sanction Over the Guidelines.”	6
3. Defendants Continued to Observe Mr. Suarez Decompensating Before Releasing Him to His Mother.	8
D. Mr. Suarez’s Release from Downstate and Attack on His Mother.....	9
LEGAL STANDARDS	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO MR. SUAREZ’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS.	10
A. The OMH Defendants had the Authority to Initiate Mr. Suarez’s Removal from Segregated Confinement	11
B. Individual Defendants.....	12
1. Qayyum.....	12
2. Kulick.....	14
3. DiNardo.....	15
4. Lahey.....	17
5. Horan.....	18
6. Morton.....	20
7. Reynolds	22
8. Baker	23
II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	24

III. DEFENDANTS LAHEY AND GUTH ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON MR. SUAREZ’S SHU EXCLUSION LAW CLAIM. 26

A. The SHU Exclusion Law Plainly Required Defendants to Divert Mr. Suarez from Segregated Confinement When He Received his Misbehavior Report..... 26

B. It is Irrelevant that Mr. Suarez was not Ultimately Sanctioned with Segregated Confinement Time at his Disciplinary Hearing 29

C. The SHU Exclusion Law Plainly Required Defendants to Afford Mr. Suarez a Heightened Level of Care While He Was in SHU..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Brandon v. Royce</i> , No. 16-CV-5552 (VB), 2019 WL 1227804 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2019).....	25
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	25
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , 798 F. 3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Cagle v. Sutherland</i> , 334 F. 3d 980 (11th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Dobrova v. Holder</i> , 607 F. 3d 297 (2d Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 642 F. 3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> , 892 F. 3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	11
<i>Garcia v. Fischer</i> , 2019 WL 4256386 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2019).....	10
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	26
<i>Harrison v. Barkley</i> , 219 F. 3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	25, 26, 27

Idiakheua v. New York State Dep't of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision,
 No. 20-CV-4169 (NGG) (SJB), 2022 WL 10604355 (EDNY Oct. 18, 2022) *passim*

Langley v. Coughlin,
 888 F. 2d 252 (2d. Cir. 1989).....26

Lull v. Coombe,
 238 A.D. 2d 761 (3d Dept. 1997)28

Matzell v. Annucci,
 64 F. 4th 425 (2d Cir. 2023)24, 25

Monroe v. Gould,
 372 F. Supp. 3d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....24

People v. Pabon,
 28 N.Y. 3d 147 (N.Y. 2016)27

Randle v. Alexander,
 170 F. Supp. 3d 580 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....10, 26

Rhodes v. Chapman,
 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....10

Stella v. Davis Cnty.,
 No. 1:18-CV-002, 2019 WL 4601611 (D. Utah Sept. 23, 2019).....11

Taylor v. Riojas,
 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....26, 26

U.S. v. Davis,
 961 F. 3d 181 (2d Cir. 2020).....29

U.S. v. Lanier,
 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....24

Whitley v. Albers,
 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....10

Wilson v. Seiter,
 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....10

Wright v. Smith,
 21 F. 3d 496 (2d Cir. 1994).....25

Statutes

7 NYCRR 251-5.1(b) (McKinney’s 1983)27

7 NYCRR 254.7 (McKinney’s 1983)27

N.Y. Correct. Law § 2(23) (McKinney’s 2017)28

N.Y. Correct. Law § 24(1) (McKinney’s 2017)27

N.Y. Correct. Law § 137(6)(d)(i) (McKinney’s 2017).....27

N.Y. Correct. Law § 137(6)(d)(iii) (McKinney’s 2017).....29
